

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

IN RE TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.)
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE AND)
"ERISA" LITIGATION)

_____)

MDL Docket No. 02-1335-B (PJB)

This document relates to:)

No. 02-1357-B

The ERISA Action)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT L. DENNIS KOZLOWSKI
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE ERISA ACTION**

Richard B. McNamara, Esq. (Bar #1719)
WIGGIN & NOURIE, P.A.
20 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03105-0808

Robert N. Shwartz, Esq.
Jyotin Hamid, Esq.
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Attorneys for Defendant L. Dennis Kozlowski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE ERISA COMPLAINT'S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MR. KOZLOWSKI	3
Overview	3
Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions	5
Alleged Imprudent Investment in the Tyco Stock Fund	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. MR. KOZLOWSKI IS NOT AN ERISA FIDUCIARY	7
A. To State A Claim As To Mr. Kozlowski, Plaintiffs Must Allege That His Conduct Was Performed Pursuant To A Statutorily Defined ERISA Fiduciary Function.	7
B. Mr. Kozlowski's Alleged Conduct Was Not Performed In An ERISA Fiduciary Capacity.	8
1. SEC Filings	9
2. Company-Wide Statements	11
II. MR. KOZLOWSKI PLAYED NO ROLE AND HAD NO RESPONSIBILITY RESPECTING INVESTMENT OPTIONS UNDER THE TYCO INC. PLANS	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Akers v. Palmer, 71 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1995).....	10
Beddall v. State Str. Bank & Trust Co., 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	4, 8, 9
Campbell v. BankBoston, N.A., No. 02-1695, 2003 WL 834720 (1st Cir. Mar. 7, 2003)	9
Crowley v. Corning, Inc., 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	passim
Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys., Corp., No. CIV.A.3:00-778-17, 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001).....	passim
Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc., 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11
In re Tyco Int'l Ltd. Sec. Litig., 185 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.N.H. 2002)	4, 14
Izzarelli v. Rexene Prods. Co., 24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994).....	9
Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	7, 8, 11
Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co., 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enters., Inc., 793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7
Torchetti v. Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp., 986 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass. 1997)	7
Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	12, 13

REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....7
29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*.....1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....8
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(2).....8
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)-(3).....15

MISCELLANEOUS

James W. Moore et al., *2 Moore's Federal Practice*, § 10.03[2][b] (3d ed. 2001)14
